
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Sarah Daniel - Senior Democratic Services Officer  (07385 086 
169)
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, 
COMMUNITIES AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held at the  on 
THURSDAY, 15TH JULY, 2021 at 5.00 PM.

Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Tuesday, 13 July 2021 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English.

AGENDA Page 
No’s

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Public Service 
Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Community Committee held on 
18.03.2021

3 - 8
3. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 21/22 



9 - 16
4. UPDATE ON RECOVERY FROM THE IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC 

17 - 22
5. CHAIR'S REVIEW 

To reflect on the meeting and actions to be taken forward and confirm if 
members wish to make any formal recommendations

6. CONSULTATION LINKS 
Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee
(County Borough Councillor S Bradwick and County Borough Councillor T Williams 
respectively)

County Borough Councillors: 
Councillor A Chapman, Councillor A Fox, Councillor E George, Councillor D Grehan, 
Councillor J Harries, Councillor G Holmes, Councillor J James, Councillor W Jones, 
Councillor S Pickering, Councillor G Stacey, Councillor W Treeby and 
Councillor M Weaver

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 5.00 pm held virtually 

 
County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor S Bradwick (Chair) 
 

Councillor T Williams Councillor M Weaver 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor A Chapman 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor D Grehan 
Councillor W Owen Councillor A Fox 

Councillor G Holmes  
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr N Wheeler, Group Director – Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services 
Mr Alistair Critchlow - Parking Services and Enforcement Manager 

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 
Mrs Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

26   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 Cllr Bradwick declared a personal interest in item 4 as he is in possession of a 
residents parking permit. 
 
 

 

27   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting of the as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting subject to the following inclusions:  
 
Declaration of interest for Cllr Bradwick made at the last meeting.  
 
The Chair also asked for it to be noted that following the last meeting, equipment 
was removed from a play area and members were not consulted prior to this 
happening so were unable to warn residents this was happening 
 

 

28   Streetcare Enforcement update  
 

 

 The Group Director - Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services advised 
presented the report to members and also gave a presentation which covered 
the following areas:  
 

 An overview of the Service area including Litter, PSPO, Waste and Fly 
tipping 

 An update of the work of the team during 2020/21 including Storm 
Dennis and COVID disruption, 3GS/ Litter Enforcement, Trivallis SLA, 
PSPO and Fly Tipping 

 Future plans including Enforcement operations, Trivallis and Smoking in 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

public places 
 

 
A Member referred to potential hot spots for dog fouling and asked if the 
Authority can link up with Trivallis to tackle the issue.  The Member also stated 
that there was confusion on signage, where people were not clear if they can 
take dogs in and around play areas and asked if it was possible to elaborate on 
the signage.   
 
The Group Director - Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services advised that 
the signage was currently under review and these can be amended to made 
clearer.  He added that they would also engage with the Town and Community 
Councils regarding the signage.  He asked the member to send the hotspots 
through to him to look at.  He added that the Authority has a dedicated officer 
that has access to the Trivallis sites and therefore the officer could visit the 
relevant sites should it be required.   
 
A Member asked if members of the enforcement team go out the day after 
collections to visit the areas where rubbish and waste has been left behind for 
whatever reasons.  
 
The Group Director responded that the enforcement teams speak with the waste 
teams following collections and target hotspot areas to clear any leftover rubbish 
and waste.  
 
A Member raised concerns on the litter on private business parks and asked if 
the Authority has powers to enforce them to take action and clear the litter.  
The Group Director replied that it is a public health issue and asked the member 
to let him know the areas of concerns and he would speak to the public health 
teams to resolve the issue.   
 
A Member asked if the Authority has mobile surveillance cameras to deal with fly 
tipping issues 
 
The Group Director stated that the Authority has many mobile surveillance units 
and they were currently working on a on a huge fly tipping case that could 
potentially involve other authorities where it was hoped would achieve positive 
results in the next few weeks.  
 
A Member asked what the enforcement process was where residents put 
rubbish and other items out for collection before they were due to be collected. 
He added that he had witnessed some residents putting items out over a week 
before they were due to be collected.   
 
The Group Director replied that if it is reported to us then the enforcement teams 
attempt to resolve the issue immediately.  However, he did stress that it needs to 
be reported to us for us to know about it and that intelligence was the most 
successful way of resolving the issue within a timely manner.  He added that 
also need people to make a statement for us to prosecute it.  
 
A Member asked how enforcement officers dealt with empty houses where 
residents had left belongings at the front of their property for disposal. The 
Group Director stated that the enforcement team did what they could but 
unfortunately it was very rare that they were able to get a successful 
prosecution.    

Page 4



 

 
A Member referred to the enforcement fines of £400 and asked if these were 
high enough to act as a deterrent given the cost to hire a skip was upwards of 
£200.   
 
The Group Director responded that the Local Authority has no jurisdiction over 
the level of t
[...]
d that the idea sounded great.  He asked how this would be 
managed for allotment sites.  The Group Director advised that this could be 
discussed throughout the implementation process, such as providing the 
allotments with a limited amount of bags and agree with the allotment committee 
how it is managed.  
A Member asked if pet waste could be put into the bags.  The Group Director 
responded yes, but no stones or earth could be included.   
 
 
The Group Director stated that they would commence communications in June 
for residents to register with a view to trial in October.   
 
The Chairman asked if a report could come back to the Committee in January 
2022 on the lessons learned.  
 
 

 

31   Chair's Review  
 

 

 The Chairman thanked officers for attending the meeting and asked that  

Page 6



 

members are updated on the changes to green waste collections at the end of 
the year. 
 

32   Scrutiny Research  
 

 

 The Scrutiny officer advised of the Research facility that is available to members 
to utilise.  To utilise the service she asked that members email the Scrutiny 
Team on Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk 
 

 

33   Consultation Links  
 

 

 The Chairman advised of the current consultations available for members to 
contribute to if they wished. 
 

 

34   Urgent Business  
 

 

 A Member raised the issue of street lighting in the Borough.  The Chairman 
replied that a Council decision was taken on the LED Street Lighting and if the 
member had any concerns this should be raised with the relevant Cabinet 
Member 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.33 pm Cllr S Bradwick 
Chairman 

 

Page 7

mailto:Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22

PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES & PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

15 JULY 2021

PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES & PROSPERITY
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTO
[...]
nce management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

Throughout the year, there are a number of ways in which additional issues can be considered for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work 
Programme and  ideas for inclusion may come from a number of sources such as:-

 Individual Councillors;
 Performance or budget monitoring information;
 Inspection reports;
 Referrals from Council (such as Notices of Motion), Cabinet/Audit or other scrutiny committees;
 Service users; 
 Monitoring the implementation of recommendations previously made by the Committee; and
 Local Residents

The Cabinet is also required to produce forward work programmes and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee keeps abreast of 
forthcoming items or topics which may enable scrutiny to be involved in the development of Council policy prior to its formal 
consideration by Cabinet. It is important to bear in mind that an element of flexibility is applied to each individual work programme 
that provides Committees with the capacity to scrutinise new / urgent issues that arise during the year. For this reason the Scrutiny 
Work Programmes will be published for a 6 month period and reviewed every quarter.

P
age 13



Appendix A

Date/Time Item Officer Cabinet Member Scrutiny Focus

15th July 
2021

Public Service Delivery, 
Communities & Prosperity 
Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2021/2022

Service Director 
Democratic Services & 
Communications.

Cllr Ann Crimmings To consider and agree the Work 
Programme for the 2021-2022 
Municipal Year.

15th July 
2021

Update on Recovery from the 
impact of the Pandemic

Steve Owen
Nicola Jones

Cllr Ann Crimmings To receive a further update the impacts 
of the global pandemic on the recycling 
figures in the Borough.

How has the service area responded to 
the challenges and what procedures 
are in place for service recovery.

Report to include:
 recycling data and figures
 Green Waste Data
 Nappy recycling figures
 Recycling centres data

23rd 
September 
20
[...]
 Prosperity Scrutiny Committee on the impact on the Council’s 
Recycling performance during Covid 19 period. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Note the content of the report:  
 

2.2 Consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any further matters. 
 

3. BACKGROUND  
 

3.1 This Council as have all Councils in Wales has statutory targets set by Welsh 
Government. This year the target is again 64%, failure to meet these targets will 
result in the Council receiving a substantial fine. The fine is based on performance 

Agenda Item No:  4

 REPORT ON THE IMPACT OF COVID 
19 ON RECYCLING PERFORMANCE

2020/21 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



with every tonne we miss the target by, will result in a minimum fine of £200 per 
tonne.

3.2 The Council’s Recycling (& Waste) Service comprises 165 operational staff based 
in 3 main depots – Rhondda (Dinas Depot, Porth), Cynon (Ty Amgen Depot, 
Llwydcoed) and Taff (Ty Glantaf, Treforest Estate) and is responsible for the 
collection and management of household waste  and related services.

3.3 The impact of the restrictions under the various periods and severity of lockdown 
measures has in the main been managed by changing operational practices to 
meet the Covid rules and guidelines to ensure services have been delivered safely 
both for staff and residents. 

4. UPDATE /ISSUES ENCOUNTERED/ CURRENT POSITION 

4.1 RCT Council incrementally year on year has improved its recycling figure, this year 
has seen us contend with the impact of Covid 19 which had the potential to greatly 
affect the services performance, this is due to a number of factors such as closure 
of the Community Recycling Centres (CRC’s) due to social distancing restrictions, 
the ceasing of enforcement on contamination of recycling, availability of 
distribution points for recycling bags and the social distancing rules for collection 
staff.

4.2 These changes affected all Councils, not only our Council, but the closure of the 
CRC’s and the ceasing of enforcement were real concerns as both had the 
potential to have a significant impact on our recycling figures.

           The absence levels of operational staff were a concern with staff having to shield 
or isolate with additional agency staff or staff from other services providing support.

4.3 Another factor which affected the service was the closing of numerous distribution 
points for recycling bags which could have made it difficult for residents to be able 
to get recycling bags, but to counter that, we opened a bag request system online 
and redirected the enforcement team to deliver to our residents.

4.4 The social distancing legislation made it impossible for our crews to run with 3 in 
a cab, therefore we had to implement a convoy system whereby we have two staff 
in a cab and another following in a support vehicle, this has been an added 
expense to the service, but has allowed us to continue with the level of service we 
provide and we are still implementing that system.

4.5 In addition to the points mentioned in above, we have seen a significant increase 
in residual waste levels and a higher proportion of contamination in the recycling 
with no real reason for this except more residents are at home. Despite this, the 
new Material Recycling Facility (MRF) at Bryn Pica has been able to deal with the 
contamination levels and are still producing a high level of quality recyclate.

Page 18



4.6 The table below shows our performance during the full year 2020/21 as 68.55%. 
These figures are subject to ratification by Waste date flow and any change will 
be minimal. 

 
 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total For
2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

Dry Reuse 0.24 271.41 256.78 49.01 577.44
Dry Recycling 15629.22 20,522.30 17,987.87 21,512.74 75,652.13
Composting 5,937.24 6,430.90 4,203.74 4,344.34 20,916.22
Total municipal waste 32,508.95 38,687.74 32,063.04 38,457.60 141,717.33
WMT 10(iv) - Dry reuse rate 0.00% 0.70% 0.80% 0
[...]

 
9. LINKS TO THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN / OTHER CORPORATE 

PRIORITIES/SIP 
 
9.1 The recycling processes we adopted align itself to the Corporate Plan and 

Corporate Priorities. 
 
9.2 This clearly is linked with the Well Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act, 

helping to create a resilient Wales and a Wales of cohesive communities. 
 

10. CONCLUSION 
 

Page 20



10.1 RCT Council are proud of its recycling services and how it performed during 
the pandemic to continue to deliver services and meet statutory targets.  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Draft Work Programme 21/22
	PSD Work Programme

	4 Update on Recovery from the impact of the Pandemic



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES AND 
PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held virtually on Thursday, 15 July 2021 at 5.00 pm 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor S Bradwick (Chair) 

 
Councillor T Williams Councillor A Chapman 

Councillor A Fox Councillor E George 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor J James 
Councillor W Jones Councillor W Treeby 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

Mr Steve Owen Service Director Streetcare 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Sarah Daniel, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
  

1   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 
 

 

2   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 18 March 2021 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

3   Draft Work Programme 21/22  
 

 

 The Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer presented the report to 
members to seek their comment and approval on the draft Work Programme.  
 
The Chairperson asked f it was possible to have a future item on litter picking 
throughout RCTCBC and how the Community Groups are communicated with 
and managed.  The Service Director Streetcare agreed he could bring an item to 
a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: To agree the draft Work Programme 
 

 

4   Update on Recovery from the impact of the Pandemic  
 

 

 The Service Director Streetcare presented the report to members to update 
them the impact of the Council’s Recycling performance during Covid 19 period.  

 



 

 
He advised Members that the Council year on year has improved its recycling 
figure.  This year has seen us contend with the impact of Covid 19 which had 
the potential to greatly affect the services performance.  This is due to a number 
of factors such as closure of the Community Recycling Centres (CRC’s) due to 
social distancing restrictions, the ceasing of enforcement on contamination of 
recycling, availability of distribution points for recycling bags and the social 
distancing rules for collection staff. 
 
Another factor, which affected the service, was the closing of numerous 
distribution points for recycling bags which could have made it difficult for 
residents to be able to get recycling bags, but to counter that, we opened a bag 
request system online and redirected the enforcement team to deliver to our 
residents. 
 
He referred members to the table in the report that showed the Councils 
performance during the full year 2020/21 as 66.7%. These figures are subject to 
ratification by Waste date flow and any change will be minimal. Figures are 
consistent with what we are achieving.  Increase in residual waste, but still on 
track for the 70% target in 2024/25  
 
The Chair asked how nappy waste was disposed of/ recycled? 
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that they were dried, shredded and 
turned into cork/ pin boards through an external company.  He added that they 
could also be used in sound installation boards.   
 
A Member recalled that signs in parks to state the rules regarding where dogs 
were allowed were promised in the last meeting.  
The Service Director replied that the signs already in situ were quite clear.  He 
added that some parks with wide-open spaces had been identified where floor 
stencils could be added to state no dogs on the pitches, no dog fouling etc.  He 
further added that signs had to be a certain size and have only limited 
information to comply with regulations.  He reassured members that the 
Authority were linking with Keep Wales Tidy (KWT) in the autumn to work on a 
dog fouling campaign.  KWT will have campaign information and will work with 
RCT.   
 
A Member asked what the plans are to distribute recycling bags in the future and 
looking at the big green bags, will there be an issue with these?  Will there be a 
lot of green waste that wont be going into them?   
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that the distribution centres are stocked 
and if people are sensible, the stocks they will last a while.  However some take 
many rolls of bags which is difficult to keep pace with.  He added that the 
Authority did consider the merits of a mass delivery of bags to every resident but 
considered this to be hugely wasteful as not everyone chooses to recycle and 
therefore would not be cost effective.  
 
A Member asked about the new green waste bags that will start in the Autumn 
and if the collection of the plastic bags stopped and only waste placed in the 
new bags would be collected?  
 
The Service Director Streetcare responded that residents will be provided with 
two free bags for green waste.  The bags are open top with two handles.  They 



 

will hold two and a half of the current green waste bags, which will equate to 5 
bags per week. He added that residents can purchase another bag for £3 per 
bag or take additional waste to the distribution centres. He further advised that 
there will be a lot of communication going forward and a campaign to introduce 
this and make residents aware of the changes with plenty of time before the new 
scheme is launched  
 
A Member stated that residents were grateful to all the staff on street collections 
and at the recycling centres.  
 
A Member asked how residents who litter pick should be disposing f the litter 
picked as there have been a few instances where members of the community 
have collected rubbish and placed the rubbish bags near bins but the bags have 
not been collected as it is not in a green bag.  
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that this is a difficult one to manage as 
often rubbish is flytipped in the same way.  He urged Members to ask that 
residents who would like to do community litter picks that they get in touch with 
local Community groups so that they can be organised and given advice and 
equipment to undertake the litter picks safely.   
 
A Member asked why the Authority were changing to the new model for green 
waste collections 
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that currently, the bag that holds the 
green waste is shredded with the contents which leaves fragments of the plastic 
bag in the green waste.  If this is removed, it will give the Authority a higher 
quality compost.  
 
A Member referred to some of the dog fouling bins that were on lampposts near 
homes and where children play. They asked if a complaint is received if they 
could be moved to a more suitable location.   
 
The Service Director Streetcare responded that the Authority are amenable to 
residents and to let him know if any complaints are received and it could be 
looked in to but added that the bins need to be accessible for them to serve a 
purpose  
 
The Chairperson wished to place on record his thanks to everyone in Streetcare 
for their continued hard work throughout the pandemic.  This included the 
mechanics in the workshops who have also been working throughout to keep 
the vehicles on the road during the pandemic.  
 
The Chairperson referred to a recent story he had read where over there were 
over 350,000 metal cans that could be recycled in Cardiff every year that 
weren’t because of the lack of recycling bins in the communities.  He asked if it 
was possible that RCT could provide more recycling facilities throughout the 
Borough.   
  
The Service Director Streetcare advised that the Authority had previously trialled 
recycling bins but have found that general waste was also being put in there so 
defeated the object.  He reassured members however that when the litter bins 
are emptied they are sorted and items are recycled.  He advised that around 
60% of litter collected in the bins was recycled.   
 



 

A Member stated that he was involved in a Food sharing project whereby 
supermarkets donated food that couldn’t be sold so they could donate this on to 
those in need.  He added that where they couldn’t get rid of all the food 
members of the group had to take this home to dispose of in their food waste bin 
but as the quantities were often large, this wasn’t sufficient.  He asked what 
alternatives were available for the group.   
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that they are encouraging businesses 
to participate in food waste, and they can consider requesting a  240 litre food 
waste bin to dispose of surplus food waste 
 
A Member asked when collection days are changed if this could be 
communicated to the local member in advance so they can also ensure that this 
is communicated to their residents. The Service Director Streetcare agreed with 
the request.   
 
The Chairperson asked if it was possible to arrange a site visit, once restrictions 
allowed to the MERF site so members can understand and see the process of 
the recycling centre.  The Service Director agreed that he would explore this 
opportunity. The Service Director Streetcare presented the report to members to 
update them the impact of the Council’s Recycling performance during Covid 19 
period.  
 
He advised Members that the Council year on year has improved its recycling 
figure.  This year has seen us contend with the impact of Covid 19 which had 
the potential to greatly affect the services performance.  This is due to a number 
of factors such as closure of the Community Recycling Centres (CRC’s) due to 
social distancing restrictions, the ceasing of enforcement on contamination of 
recycling, availability of distribution points for recycling bags and the social 
distancing rules for collection staff. 
 
Another factor, which affected the service, was the closing of numerous 
distribution points for recycling bags which could have made it difficult for 
residents to be able to get recycling bags, but to counter that, we opened a bag 
request system online and redirected the enforcement team to deliver to our 
residents. 
 
He referred members to the table in the report that showed the Councils 
performance during the full year 2020/21 as 66.7%. These figures are subject to 
ratification by Waste date flow and any change will be minimal. Figures are 
consistent with what we are achieving.  Increase in residual waste, but still on 
track for the 70% target in 2024/25.  
 
The Chair asked how nappy waste was disposed of/ recycled? 
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that they were dried, shredded and 
turned into cork/ pin boards through an external company.  He added that they 
could also be used in sound installation boards.   
 
A Member recalled that signs in parks to state the rules regarding where dogs 
were allowed were promised in the last meeting.  
 
The Service Director replied that the signs already in situ were quite clear.  He 
added that some parks with wide-open spaces had been identified where floor 
stencils could be added to state no dogs on the pitches, no dog fouling etc.  He 



 

further added that signs had to be a certain size and have only limited 
information to comply with regulations.  He reassured members that the 
Authority were linking with Keep Wales Tidy (KWT) in the autumn to work on a 
dog fouling campaign.  KWT will have campaign information and will work with 
RCT.   
 
A Member asked what the plans are to distribute recycling bags in the future and 
looking at the big green bags, will there be an issue with these?  Will there be a 
lot of green waste that wont be going into them?   
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that the distribution centres were 
stocked and if people are sensible, the stocks they will last a while.  However 
some take many rolls of bags which is difficult to keep pace with.  He added that 
the Authority did consider the merits of a mass delivery of bags to every resident 
but considered this to be hugely wasteful as not everyone chooses to recycle 
and therefore would not be cost effective.  
 
A Member asked about the new green waste bags that will start in the Autumn 
and if the collection of the plastic bags stopped and only waste placed in the 
new bags would be collected?  
 
The Service Director Streetcare responded that residents will be provided with 
two free bags for green waste.  The bags are open top with two handles.  They 
will hold two and a half of the current green waste bags, which will equate to 5 
bags per week. He added that residents can purchase another bag for £3 per 
bag or take additional waste to the distribution centres. He further advised that 
there will be a lot of communication going forward and a campaign to introduce 
this and make residents aware of the changes with plenty of time before the new 
scheme is launched  
 
A Member stated that residents were grateful to all the staff on street collections 
and at the recycling centres.  
 
A Member asked how residents who litter pick should be disposing f the litter 
picked as there have been a few instances where members of the community 
have collected rubbish and placed the rubbish bags near bins but the bags have 
not been collected as it is not in a green bag.  
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that this is a difficult one to manage as 
often rubbish is flytipped in the same way.  He urged Members to ask that 
residents who would like to do community litter picks that they get in touch with 
local Community groups so that they can be organised and given advice and 
equipment to undertake the litter picks safely.   
 
A Member asked why the Authority were changing to the new model for green 
waste collections 
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that currently, the bag that holds the 
green waste is shredded with the contents which leaves fragments of the plastic 
bag in the green waste.  If this is removed, it will give the Authority a higher 
quality compost.  
 
A Member referred to some of the dog fouling bins that were on lampposts near 
homes and where children play. They asked if a complaint is received if they 
could be moved to a more suitable location.   



 

 
The Service Director Streetcare responded that the Authority are amenable to 
residents and to let him know if any complaints are received and it could be 
looked in to but added that the bins need to be accessible for them to serve a 
purpose  
 
The Chairperson wished to place on record his thanks to everyone in Streetcare 
for their continued hard work throughout the pandemic.  This included the 
mechanics in the workshops who have also been working throughout to keep 
the vehicles on the road during the pandemic.  
 
The Chairperson referred to a recent story he had read where over there were 
over 350,000 metal cans that could be recycled in Cardiff every year that 
weren’t because of the lack of recycling bins in the communities.  He asked if it 
was possible that RCT could provide more recycling facilities throughout the 
Borough.   
  
The Service Director Streetcare advised that the Authority had previously trialled 
recycling bins but have found that general waste was also being put in there so 
defeated the object.  He reassured members however that when the litter bins 
are emptied they are sorted and items are recycled.  He advised that around 
60% of litter collected in the bins was recycled.   
 
A Member stated that he was involved in a Food sharing project whereby 
supermarkets donated food that couldn’t be sold so they could donate this on to 
those in need.  He added that where they couldn’t get rid of all the food 
members of the group had to take this home to dispose of in their food waste bin 
but as the quantities were often large, this wasn’t sufficient.  He asked what 
alternatives were available for the group.   
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that they are encouraging businesses 
to participate in food waste, and they can consider requesting a  240 litre food 
waste bin to dispose of surplus food waste 
 
A Member asked when collection days are changed if this could be 
communicated to the local member in advance so they can also ensure that this 
is communicated to their residents. The Service Director Streetcare agreed with 
the request.   
 
The Chairperson asked if it was possible to arrange a site visit, once restrictions 
allowed to the MERF site so members can understand and see the process of 
the recycling centre.  The Service Director agreed that he would explore this 
opportunity. 
 

5   Chair's Review  
 

 

 The Chairperson thanked all officers and members for their attendance and 
contributions.  
 

 For Officers to have early engagement with the public on the changes to 
the green waste collections to ensure a smooth transition  

 
When changes to any collections are made such as the collection days that the 
changes are communicated in advance with the local member so they are able 
to pass on the changes to their residents 

 



 

 
6   Consultation Links  

 
 

 Members were reminded that information is provided in respect of relevant 
consultations for consideration by the Committee, which are circulated on a 
monthly basis. 
 

 

7   Urgent Business  
 

 

 The Chairman asked that a letter be written to former Group Director Mr Nigel 
Wheeler to thank him for his hard work and commitment to the service during his 
time with RCTCBC and also that the Committee wishes him well in his 
retirement.   
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.05 pm CLLR S. BRADWICK 
CHAIR. 

 


